SITREP NO-49/2007

1700 hours

32-20/2007-NDM-I

Ministry of Home Affairs

(Disaster Management Division)

Dated, 19th July, 2007

Subject:
SOUTHWEST MONSOON-2007: DAILY FLOOD SITUATION REPORT
SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT EVENTS AS ON 19.07.2007

	RAINFALL SITUATION IN THE COUNTRY

ASSAM

· Light to moderate rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours. 
· In Dhemaji district, 20,000 people continue to stay in 120 temporary shelters and 01 relief camp. 

· In Lakhimpur, a breach in the embankment of river Ranganadi was reported due to which some low lying villages have been flooded.  

· 59 villages are reported to have been affected in the district.

· The water has started receding from affected areas of both the districts and situation is reportedly returning to normal.
· 01 NDRF Team has been deployed at Chandmari (suburbs of Guwahati) for search and rescue operation, in a landslide occurring due to incessant rains in which five people were reported to be trapped. 
KERALA

· Heavy to very heavy rainfall has been reported in the Northern parts of the State during last 24 hours.  
· Water from the affected districts has started receding.  
· Traffic movements and electric supply have largely been restored.  
· A few boats continue to be deployed in the affected areas for rescue & relief operations.

· Situation is reportedly improving in the affected districts.
· 18 human deaths (Kozikode-14, Eranakulam, Pathanamthitta, Mallapuram, & Allahpuza -01 each) have been reported in the State during last 24 hours.
· 37313 people are staying in 331 relief centres in the State.  
· 06 NDRF Teams (Calicut, Alleppey, Wayanad, Kannur, Mallapuram & Idukki) have been deployed for relief and rescue work.
KARNATAKA

· Heavy to very heavy rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours.  
· Due to release of water from KRS & Kabini dams, about 06 villages in Mysore district were partly submerged under water. 
· 141 families from above affected villages have been shifted and accommodated in 01 relief camp.
Loss of Human lives

· As per provisional information received from the affected States 21 human deaths (Keral 18 & Himachal Pradesh -03) have been reported during the last 24 hrs. The cumulative number of people who lost their lives during the South West Monsoon so far is 934
IMD 

· Yesterday’s low pressure area over East Uttar Pradesh & adjoining Bihar has become less marked.
· Axis of monsoon trough at sea level runs close to foot hills of the Himalayas.
· The current meteorological analysis suggests that widespread rainfall with scattered heavy to very heavy falls are likely over Bihar, Sub-Himalayan West Bengal, Sikkim and northeastern states during next 4-5 days.
Central Water Commission(CWC)

There are 02 Moderate and 19 Low Flood situation sites in the country.   


INDIA METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT

Warning (for next 24 hours)

· Heavy to very heavy rainfall is likely at a few places over Bihar, Sub-Himalayan West Bengal, Sikkim and northeastern states.  Isolated extremely heavy rainfall (more than 25 cm) also likely over Assam & Meghalaya.
· Isolated heavy rainfall is likely over Kerala, Coastal Karnataka & Lakshadweep.
Outlook for subsequent two days

· Fairly widespread rainfall activity is likely over northeast & adjoining east India and scattered over Western Himalayan Region.
· Subdued rainfall activity is likely over remaining parts of the country.
CENTRAL WATER COMMISSION

According to the Central Water Commission (CWC) report dated 19TH July, 2007, there are 02 Moderate and 19 Low flood situation sites. 

The details of the Moderate Flood sites are as under:

· River Brahmaputra at Dibrugarh is flowing at 104.97m against the danger level of 104.24 m with a rising trend.
· River Jiabharali at Jiabharali (NTX) is flowing at 77.36 against the danger level of 77.00m with a rising trend.
ASSAM

· Light to moderate rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours. 
· No fresh human deaths have been reported in the State during last 24 hours.
· In Dhemaji district, 20,000 people continue to stay in 120 temporary shelters and 01 relief camp. 

· The repair work on Tejpur-Dhemaji National Highway (NH-52) is in progress. However, the road communication on this section has temporarily been diverted via Ghilamar-Dhemaji connecting Lakhimpur, Passighat, Tejpur etc. 

· In Lakhimpur, a breach in the embankment of river Ranganadi was reported due to which some low lying villages have been flooded.  

· 59 villages are reported to have been affected in the district.
· The water has started receding from affected areas of both the districts and situation is reportedly returning to normal

KERALA

· Heavy to very heavy rainfall has been reported in the Northern parts of the State during last 24 hours.  Some of the rainfall figures are (in cm) :  Kannur-12.2, Kozikode-12.1, Alappuzha – 7.9, Pathanamthitta & Mallapuram – 7.7 cm each & Wayanad – 3.3
· 18 human deaths (Kozikode-14, Eranaculam, Pathanthita, Mallapuram, & Allahpuza -01 each) have been reported in the State during last 24 hours.
· In Kozikode district, the water level has started receding.  

· The traffic movements have largely been restored.  

· The electric supply has also largely been restored.

· Situation is reportedly improving.

· In Wayanad district, no fresh significant rainfall has been reported. 
· The water from the inundated low-lying areas has started receding.  
· A few boats continue to be deployed in the affected areas for rescue & relief operations.
· Road links in Manadawadi taluka and in other areas has largely been restored.

· Situation is reportedly improving.
· 37313 people are staying in 331 relief centres in the State.  The figures of evacuation are as under:-
District



population evacuated
Relief Centres
Kannur




10,140


11

Wayanad




6,555



77

Kozikode




5,311



50

Pathanamthitta



4,442



48

Malappuram 



3,147



30

Kottayam 




1,183



24

Alleppey




1,171



12

Trivandrum




1170



14

Palakkad 




1,602



13

Thrissur




1,504



35

Eranakulam



911



14

Kollam




159



02

Idukki




18



01

Total





37313


331
· 06 NDRF Teams (Calicut, Alleppey, Wayanad, Kannur, Mallapuram & Idukki) have been deployed for relief and rescue work.
· 01 MI-8 helicopter deployed in Calicut for rescue and relief operations
KARNATAKA

· Heavy to very heavy rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours.  Some of the rainfall figures are (in cm) :  Kodagu – 10.0, Dakshin Kannada – 7.0, Shivamaga – 5.0, Uttar Kannada & Chitmanglore – 4.0 each.
· No human death has been reported in the State during last 24 hours.
· Due to release of water from KRS & Kabini dams, about 06 villages in Mysore district have been partly submerged under water. 
· 141 families from above affected villages have been shifted and accommodated in 01 relief camp.
DEPLOYMENT OF NATIONAL DISASTER RESPONSE FORCE (NDRF) ON 19TH JULY, 2007

· In Assam, One team of 30 personnel with a dog squad from NDRF Bn. deployed at Chandmari (Suburbs of Guwahati) for retrieving the dead bodies from the debris of  a landslide. The team has recovered three bodies so far.
· In Kerala – 06 teams (Calicut, Alleppey, Wayanad, Kannur, Malappuram and Idukki) have been deployed in the State for rescue and relief operations.  
LOGISTIC SUPPORT PROVIDED BY MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ON 19TH JULY, 2007

NAVY
· In Kerala, 385 persons have been evacuated from Valad village of Wayanad district by the naval rescue team.
AIR FORCE

· In Kerala, one MI-8 helicopter carried out 08 sorties from Calicut to various places and air lifted 08 persons.
RAINFALL SITUATION IN THE REST OF COUNTRY DURING LAST 24 HRS

· Moderate to Heavy rainfall with isolated heavy falls has been reported in Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Orissa &  a few parts of northeastern States.
· The rainfall activity in the rest of the States/UTs is reported to be insignificant during the last 24 hours.
· Details of extent of damage and rescue and relief work are appended in Annexure-I & Annexure-II separately.
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Annexure – I

SITREP NO-49/2007

19TH July, 2007: 1700 hours

Extent of Damage (cumulative figures) (Provisional)

	Name of States/ 

UTs
	Date when updated 
	Population affected 


	No. of 

human lives 

lost
	No. of districts affected
	No. of villages affected
	No. of cattle/

Live- stock lost
	Cropped area affected 

(in ha)
	No. of houses damaged 
	Total value of damage

(Rs. in Lakh)

i) Crop damage

ii) houses (fully)

iii) houses (partially)

iv) Public property
	Total

(Rs.in lakh)



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Fully
	partially
	
	

	Andhra Pradesh
	29.06.2007
	8,24,729
	42
	04
	457
	47059
	N.R.
	12873
	178798
	N.R.
	1455.65

	Arunachal Pradesh
	18.07.07
	280
	N.R.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Assam
	19.07.2007
	370656
	Nil
	10
	539
	Nil
	7215
	234
	Nil
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Bihar
	15.07.2007
	1,34,000
	06
	02
	96
	N.R.
	0.03
	12
	-
	i) 1.5 (crop area)

ii) 3.00 (fully damaged houses)
	4.5

	Chhattisgarh
	19.07.2007
	194419
	08
	08
	164
	18
	N.R.
	773
	5196
	i) 263.06 (fully damaged houses)

ii) 456.30 ( partially damaged  houses)

iii) 902.69 (public property)
	1622.05

	Goa
	19.07.2007
	168
	02
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	.3664
	03
	304
	i) 2.95 (crop area)

ii) 1.80 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 51.78 (partially damaged houses)

iv) 18,20 (public property)
	74.73

	Gujarat
	18.07.2007
	798933
	215
	22
	762
	9707
	N.R.
	1693
	12602
	i) 96.26 (fully damaged houses)

ii) 175.82 (partially damaged houses)

iii)4000.00 (public properties)
	4272.08

	Haryana
	19.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	
	
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Himachal Pradesh
	19.07.2007
	20114
	04
	06
	30
	05
	215
	41
	69
	i) 52.43 (crop area)

ii) 26.75 (fully damaged houses)

iii)22.35 (partially damaged houses)

iv) 615.29 (public property)
	716.82

	Jharkhand
	18.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	J & K
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Karnataka
	17.07.2007
	N.R.
	124
	25
	N.R.
	3426
	N.R.
	5444
	41255
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Kerala
	19.07.2007
	521891
	167
	14
	345
	972
	24485.54
	1665
	31006
	i) 11457 (crop area)

ii) 590.81 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 1626.6 partially damaged houses)

iv) 17622.65 (public property)
	28638.04

	Madhya Pradesh
	19.07.2007
	81084
	46
	15
	166
	218
	1707
	5049
	Nil
	i) 20.00 (crop area)

ii) 218.25 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 68.80 (public property)
	307.05

	Manipur
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mizoram
	12.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Nagaland
	19.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Maharashtra 
	18.07.2007
	1,35,047
	95
	N.R.
	5297
	1477
	N.R.
	5778
	41267
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Meghalaya
	04.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Orissa
	17.07.2007
	1320879
	31
	12
	1858
	863
	120761
	19239
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Punjab
	19.07.2007
	N.R.
	07
	04
	128
	7821
	01
	-
	183
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Rajasthan
	17.07.2007
	1,21,603
	30
	11
	152
	65
	84.219
	N.R.
	592
	Nil
	Nil

	Sikkim
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tripura
	19.07.2007
	08
	08
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	03
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Tamil Nadu
	02.07.2007
	Nil
	17
	Nil
	Nil
	67
	Nil
	48
	268
	i) 48.00 (fully damaged houses)

ii) 138.50 (partially damaged houses)
	186.50

	Uttar Pradesh
	19.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttarakhand
	19.07.2007
	13
	08
	Nil
	Nil
	18
	NR
	08
	21
	Nil
	Nil

	West Bengal
	17.07.2007
	6838585
	123
	04
	5649
	3692
	220990.2


	25945
	70410
	i) 7833.75 (crop area)

ii) 1821.12 (houses damaged)

iii) 11.78 (public property)
	9666.65

	And & Nicobar
	19.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Chandigarh
	25.06.2007
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daman & diu
	17.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	06.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Delhi
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lakshadweep
	17.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Pondicherry
	19.07.2007
	NR
	01
	Nil
	NR
	Nil
	Neg
	Nil
	Nil
	i)2.58 (public properties)
	8.66

	Total
	
	11362409
	934
	137
	15643
	75408
	375459.355
	78808
	381971
	
	46952.73


Annexure – II

Rescue and Relief (Provisional)

	Name of States/ UTs
	Date when updated
	No. of persons evacuated
	No. of relief camps opened
	No. of persons accommodated in the relief camps
	GR paid, if any, specify the item and amount
	No. of medical teams deployed
	No. of cattle in cattle camps



	Andhra Pradesh
	29.06.2007
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Arunachal Pradesh
	18.07.2007
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Assam
	19.07.2007
	40,000
	29 (120 temp shelters)
	8947
	Rice-3573 qtl, Dal-447 qtl, Salt-84 qtls
	Nil
	Nil

	Bihar
	18.07.2007
	1255                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
	09
	14909
	Wheat – 2475 Q, Rice – 2604.75 Q, Chura – 171.4 Q, Gur – 19.6 Q, Candles – 4425, Match Box – 4425, Salt – 22.05 Q and Polythene Sheets – 1550. 
	10
	04

	Chhattisgarh
	19.07.2007
	Nil
	43
	10975
	30.00
	20
	Nil

	Goa
	19.07.2007
	156
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Gujarat
	18.07.2007
	798933
	656
	72368
	Nil
	1022
	Nil

	Haryana
	19.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Himachal Pradesh
	19.05.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Jharkhand
	18.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	J & K
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Karnataka
	17.07.2007
	N.R.
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Kerala
	19.07.2007
	4117
	81
	4117
	Food & medicine
	Nil
	Nil 

	Madhya Pradesh
	19.07.2007
	1057
	24
	7903
	76.65
	08
	Nil

	Manipur
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mizoram
	10.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Nagaland
	19.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Maharashtra 
	18.07.2007
	30,645
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Meghalaya
	04.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Orissa
	17.07.2007
	56839
	234
	65524
	Rice-2687MT, Chude-2466MT, Cattlefeed-210 MT, Gud-25MT & Polythene-574 rolls, Candles & Matchbox-10,000 each
	40
	388160

	Punjab
	19.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Rajasthan
	17.07.2007
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N .R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Sikkim
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tripura
	19.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Tamil Nadu
	29.06.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttar Pradesh
	19.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttarakhand
	19.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	West Bengal
	17.07.2007
	34394
	670
	100376
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	And & Nicobar
	19.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Chandigarh
	25.06.2007
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daman & Diu
	17.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	06.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Delhi
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lakshadweep
	17.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Pondicherry
	19.07.2007
	06
	01
	06
	Food provided
	Nil
	Nil


PAGE  
1

